

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

13

Chapter 11.

An Act to extend the time for the location and construction of the Maine Shore Line Raiboad

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The time for the location and construction of the Time for loca-tion, extended. Maine Shore Line Railroad, extending easterly from the town of Hancock is hereby extended four years from the date of approval of this act.

SECT. 2. The location of the draw-bridge over Taunton Location of bay shall be determined by the railroad commissioners of the draw-bridge, how determined. state of Maine, who shall first give a public hearing upon the question of said location to all persons interested, notice of which hearing shall be published in some paper printed in Hancock county, at least ten days prior thereto.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 28, 1891.

Chapter 12.

An Act to amend acts relating to a Municipal Court for the city of Lewiston. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section sixteen of chapter six hundred and Ch. 626, Private twenty six of the private and special laws of the year eighteen Laws of 1874, amended. hundred and seventy-four are hereby amended, by striking out said section and inserting the following section in its stead : 'All fines and penalties received by said clerk except the fees allowed for taxing costs and recording judgments in criminal matters, taking recognizances of persons charged with crime, making and recording libels of liquors seized, and for processes of commitment, shall be accounted for and paid over to the county treasurer, on the first Tuesday of each month, and all fees allowed to said judge by law in criminal cases and received by said clerk, shall be accounted for and paid over by him to the treasurer of the city of Lewiston monthly, and all other fees received by him shall be paid to the persons entitled by law to the same, as if received by a trial justice. If in either case he neglects to

ç)

-fees, shall be paid to the county treasurer.

HERMON LODGE

CHAP. 13 --penalty, for neglect.

pay over the money as aforesaid, he shall pay to the county twenty-five per cent interest thereon until paid. His accounts shall be audited by the judge of said court and city solicitor of Lewiston once in six months.'

Inconsistent acts, repealed. SECT. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved. Approved January 29, 1891.

Chapter 13.

An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the Masters, Wardens, and Members of Hermon Lodge."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Ch. 164, Private Laws, 1823, amended. Section one, chapter one hundred and sixty-four of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and twentythree is hereby amended by striking out in said section the words "to take and to hold for charitable and benevolent uses, any real estate, to the value of three thousand dollars, and any personal estate to the value of five thousand dollars; and to give and grant, bargain and sell the same," and substituting in place thereof the words 'to take and to hold for charitable and benevolent uses, by purchase, gift, devise, or bequest, personal or real estate, in all not exceeding in value one hundred thousand dollars, owned at any one time; and to give and grant, bargain and sell, or mortgage the same; and with all the powers and privileges usually granted to other societies instituted for the purposes of charity', so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Corporators.

-corporate

-seal.

-by-laws.

-authorized to hold real and personal property. 'Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Thomas Gilpatrick, David Neal, and Moses Springer, Junior, and their associates and successors be, and they are, hereby incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Master, Wardens, and Members of Hermon Lodge; with power to sue and be sued; to have a common seal, and to change the same; to make any by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the state; to take and to hold for charitable and benevolent uses, by purchase, gift, devise, or bequest, personal or real estate, in all not exceeding in value one hundred:

ø

14